
For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
 
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.
 

Get Adobe Reader Now! 

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader




 


 
 


CONFLICT-OF-INTEREST CODE 
CALAVERAS COUNTY RESOURCE CONSERVATION DISTRICT  


 
APPENDIX A - DESIGNATED POSITIONS 


 
 
 
Designated Positions        Disclosure Category 
 
Board members         1 and 2 
Executive Director         1 and 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 


APPENDIX B – DISCLOSURE CATEGORIES 
 
 
 
Disclosure Category 1 
 
Designated positions assigned to this category shall report: 
Interests in real property located within or not more than two miles outside the boundaries of the 
jurisdiction or within two miles of any land owned or used by the District. 
 
 
 
 
Disclosure Category 2 
 
Designated positions assigned to this category shall report: 
Investments and business positions in business entities, and sources of income, including loans, 
gifts and travel payments, from sources of the type that provide services, supplies, materials, 
machinery, or equipment to the District.  Such sources include, but are not limited to, engineering 
and construction firms. 
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CALAVERAS COUNTY RESOURCE CONSERVATION DISTRICT 
 


CONFLICT-OF-INTEREST CODE  
 


The Political Reform Act (Government Code Section 81000, et seq.) requires state and 
local government agencies to adopt and promulgate conflict-of-interest codes.  The Fair 
Political Practices Commission has adopted a regulation (2 California Code of Regulations 
Section 18730) that contains the terms of a standard conflict-of-interest code, which can be 
incorporated by reference in an agency’s code.  After public notice and hearing, the 
standard code may be amended by the Fair Political Practices Commission to conform to 
amendments in the Political Reform Act.  Therefore, the terms of 2 California Code of 
Regulations Section 18730 and any amendments to it duly adopted by the Fair Political 
Practices Commission are hereby incorporated by reference.  This regulation and the 
attached Appendices, designating positions and establishing disclosure categories, shall 
constitute the conflict-of-interest code of the Calaveras County Resource Conservation 
District (CCRCD). 


 
Individuals holding designated positions shall file their statements of economic interests 


with the Executive Director of the CCRCD, which will make the statements available for 
public inspection and reproduction.  (Gov. Code Sec. 81008.)  All statements will be 
retained by the Calaveras County Resource Conservation District. 







<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice







                        
                                                         CALAVERAS COUNTY   


                                     
                                                                      CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  


 
    891 Mountain Ranch Road          San Andreas, California 95249          (209) 754-6370          FAX (209) 754-6733 
  
 


 


enclosures 
 


 


 
To: Special Districts 
From: Stacy Simpson 
Date: August 23, 2022 
Re: 2022 Biennial Notice for Conflict of Interest Codes 
 Deadline:  October 3, 2022 
 
 
 
The Political Reform Act requires every local government agency to review its Conflict of Interest 
Code biennially.  You must return the enclosed “2022 Local Agency Biennial Notice” form 
indicating whether or not an amendment is necessary to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors no 
later than October 3, 2022.  The Fair Political Practice Commission (FPPC) recommends that you 
review and update your code if you have not done so in the last five years. Please review the 
enclosed information to help you determine if an update is necessary.   
 
This is also a good time to identify where your district’s filers should be filing their 700 forms. Your 
district may be required to keep their own original filings and be required to produce them if 
requested by the public or the FPPC. 
 
If you return the enclosed notice indicating that a code update is necessary, the amended Code 
and the agency’s resolution or official documentation must be forwarded to the Clerk within 90 
days of filing the biennial notice.  For example, if your agency files its notice on October 3, 2022, 
the amendment is due to the Board of Supervisors by December 28, 2022.   
 
The Board of Supervisors is the Code Reviewing Body for all Conflict of Interest Codes, and a 
district’s amended code is not effective until it has been approved by the Board of Supervisors.  
 
When reviewing the positions required to file Form 700s and their disclosure categories, keep in 
mind whether that position makes or influences financial decisions made by the district. As an 
example, a manager that makes recommendations to the district board regarding the use of an 
outside vendor or contractor should probably be required to file.  Another example would be, a 
person that is contracted to provide professional services such as an engineer or attorney, may 
be required to file. 
 
You are encouraged to review the online webinar on how to amend a conflict of interest code. The 
webinar is located on FPPC’s website, http://www.fppc.ca.gov/learn/training-and-outreach/conflict-of-
interest-code-reviewers.html 


If you have any questions, please call me at 209/754-6370 or contact me via email at 
bosclerk@co.calaveras.ca.us. 


 



http://www.fppc.ca.gov/learn/training-and-outreach/conflict-of-interest-code-reviewers.html

http://www.fppc.ca.gov/learn/training-and-outreach/conflict-of-interest-code-reviewers.html

mailto:bosclerk@co.calaveras.ca.us
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Steps for Adoption of Updated Conflict of Interest Code 
 
 Review the current list of Designated Positions, referring to the “How to Review a 


Conflict-of-Interest Code” enclosure.  Determine if all positions having authority 
to make financial decisions are included and have the appropriate Disclosure 
Category. 


 
 Write a resolution using the template provided.  Include the following three items 


as attachments to the resolution. 
 


• Conflict of Interest Code (inserting information specific to your District) using 
the sample provided.   


 
• Appendix A – Designated Positions (inserting information specific to your 


District) using the sample provided. 
 
• Appendix B – Disclosure Categories. 


 
 Agendize adoption of the resolution for your board meeting. 


 
 The resolution should specify how each director voted by listing their name in the 


“Ayes, Noes, Absent or Abstain” portion of the resolution. 
 
 Complete and sign the 2022 Local Agency/Special District Biennial Notice. 


 
 Upon adoption, forward a copy of the resolution, including all attachments, and 


the 2022 Local Agency Biennial Notice to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors. 
 
 Once the Board of Supervisors has approved the 2022 Biennial Update, the new 


Conflict of Interest Code for your District will become effective in 30 days. 
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CALAVERAS COUNTY RESOURCE CONSERVATION DISTRICT, 
COUNTY OF CALAVERAS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


SEPTEMBER 8, 2022 
 


 
RESOLUTION RESOLUTION ADOPTING A CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE 
NO. 2022-05  AND APPENDIX OF DESIGNATED POSITIONS 
                   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Political Reform Act (Govt. Code § 
81000, et seq.), the Calaveras County Resource Conservation District (CCRCD) is 
required to adopt a Conflict of Interest Code and Appendix of designated positions; and 
 
      WHEREAS, biennial review of the Appendix to the Conflict of Interest Code is 
required by state law and changes to the designated positions and disclosure 
categories and thereafter adopt necessary amendments. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Conflict of Interest Code and 
list of designated positions and disclosure categories as set forth in the Appendix to the 
Conflict of Interest Code attached hereto is hereby adopted. 
 
      ON A MOTION by Director ____________________, seconded by Director 
___________________, the foregoing Resolution was duly passed and adopted by the 
Calaveras County Resource Conservation District of the County of Calaveras, State 
of California this 8th Day of September, 2022, by the following vote: 
 


 
 
AYES: 
  
NOES:  
  
ABSENT:  
  
ABSTAINED:  
 
 


         
  Sid Beckman ______________________ 
  Chair 
 
ATTEST: 
 
Brady DuBois_____________________________ 
Secretary 
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Aug 31, 22


ASSETS
Current Assets


Checking/Savings
Checking 27,996.62
Savings 2420 - Forest Meadows 4,669.57
Savings 2421 - Wylderidge 101,698.88
Savings 2422 - SNC Pine Ridge 116,230.24
Savings 2423 - Hwy 108-Fricot 100.00


Total Checking/Savings 250,695.31


Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable 174,203.76


Total Accounts Receivable 174,203.76


Total Current Assets 424,899.07


Fixed Assets
Building Improvements 7,675.00
Buildings - Operating 219,210.49
Land - Operating 93,947.35


Total Fixed Assets 320,832.84


Other Assets
Accum Depreciation -28,010.23
Accumulated Depr - Bldg Improve -1,183.23


Total Other Assets -29,193.46


TOTAL ASSETS 716,538.45


LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities


Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable


Accounts Payable 158,645.00


Total Accounts Payable 158,645.00


Other Current Liabilities
Payroll Liabilities 1,645.72
Unearned or Deferred Revenue 216,178.52


Total Other Current Liabilities 217,824.24


Total Current Liabilities 376,469.24


Total Liabilities 376,469.24


Equity
Net Investment in Capital Asset 307,020.92
Retained Earnings 23,157.67
Net Income 9,890.62


Total Equity 340,069.21


TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 716,538.45


9:37 AM Calaveras County Resource Conservation District
09/02/22 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of August 31, 2022
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2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 YTD 2022
Total 


 All Dates
Income:
CPUD $1,420.50 $348.60 $1,769.10
Common Ground $0.00 $3,600.00 $4,737.50 $5,100.00 $6,625.00 $550.00 $550.00 $550.00 $550.00 $550.00 $550.00 $550.00 $550.00 $4,400.00 $24,462.50
UCCE $0.00 $1,261.34 $3,724.18 $3,540.50 $3,581.92 $283.33 $410.59 $392.24 $334.57 $267.47 $229.05 $700.08 $788.69 $3,406.02 $15,513.95
Motherlode Bonsai Club $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $240.00 $375.00 $0.00 $0.00 $615.00
Total Income $1,420.50 $5,209.94 $8,461.68 $8,880.50 $10,581.92 $833.33 $960.59 $942.24 $884.57 $817.47 $779.05 $1,250.08 $1,338.69 $7,806.02 $42,360.55


Expenses:
CPUD $177.38 $672.06 $709.63 $988.51 $927.41 $73.54 $73.54 $73.54 $73.54 $73.54 $73.54 $73.54 $77.36 $592.14 $4,067.13
San Andreas Sanitary $282.59 $1,009.61 $1,280.41 $1,391.33 $1,192.97 $97.04 $97.04 $97.04 $97.04 $97.04 $97.04 $97.04 $105.51 $784.79 $5,941.70
CPPA $44.80 $1,353.60 $2,009.80 $1,618.80 $1,743.60 $86.80 $90.40 $90.40 $76.00 $76.00 $72.40 $196.00 $370.56 $1,058.56 $7,829.16
PGE $44.87 $422.44 $1,400.71 $1,057.48 $1,221.74 $329.17 $299.36 $216.98 $135.52 $80.63 $42.85 $45.83 $56.57 $1,206.91 $5,354.15
Insurance $684.26 $0.00 $848.70 $848.70 $1,532.96
Sewer Repairs $0.00 $8,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $230.00 $230.00 $8,730.00
A/C Repairs $0.00 $142.16 $0.00 $2,039.02 $145.19 $0.00 $298.19 $298.19 $2,624.56
General Maintenance $0.00 $27.57 $406.89 $295.47 $272.68 $0.00 $210.00 $866.75 $1,076.75 $2,079.36
Total Expenses $549.64 $12,127.44 $5,807.44 $7,390.61 $6,187.85 $586.55 $790.34 $477.96 $382.10 $327.21 $495.83 $1,261.11 $1,774.94 $6,096.04 $38,159.02


Profit/Loss $870.86 ($6,917.50) $2,654.24 $1,489.89 $4,394.07 $246.78 $170.25 $464.28 $502.47 $490.26 $283.22 ($11.03) ($436.25) $1,709.98 $4,201.53
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount


Liability Check 08/09/2022 QuickBooks Payrol... Checking


QuickBooks Payroll ... Direct Deposit Liabili... -2,530.95


TOTAL -2,530.95


Liability Check 08/24/2022 QuickBooks Payrol... Checking


QuickBooks Payroll ... Direct Deposit Liabili... -2,475.24


TOTAL -2,475.24


Check ACH 08/01/2022 Streamline Checking


Website -250.00


TOTAL -250.00


Check ACH 08/01/2022 Streamline Checking


Website -10.00


TOTAL -10.00


Check ACH 08/10/2022 ParcelQuest Checking


Tuolumne County R... Computer Software -199.95


TOTAL -199.95


Check ACH 08/12/2022 Lowe's Checking


Facility Maintenance -281.64


TOTAL -281.64


Liability Check E-pay 08/05/2022 EDD Checking


Payroll Liabilities -285.04


TOTAL -285.04


Liability Check E-pay 08/05/2022 United States Trea... Checking


Payroll Liabilities -609.00
Payroll Liabilities -458.88
Payroll Liabilities -458.88
Payroll Liabilities -107.31
Payroll Liabilities -107.31


TOTAL -1,741.38


Bill Pmt -Check 507 08/05/2022 Angels Heating & A... Checking


Bill 08/05/2022 Facility Maintenance -298.19


TOTAL -298.19


9:53 AM Calaveras County Resource Conservation District
09/02/22 Check Detail


August 2022
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount


Bill Pmt -Check 508 08/05/2022 Calaveras Public U... Checking


Bill 08/05/2022 Utilities -77.36


TOTAL -77.36


Bill Pmt -Check 509 08/05/2022 San Andreas Sanit... Checking


Bill 08/05/2022 Utilities -105.51


TOTAL -105.51


Bill Pmt -Check 510 08/11/2022 Calaveras Public P... Checking


Bill 08/11/2022 Utilities -370.56


TOTAL -370.56


Bill Pmt -Check 511 08/11/2022 PG&E- V Checking


Bill 08/11/2022 Utilities -56.57


TOTAL -56.57


Bill Pmt -Check 512 08/16/2022 Krisman Enterprises Checking


Bill 08/11/2022 Cal Fire:Murphys Fo... Outside Contract Se... -100,000.00


TOTAL -100,000.00


9:53 AM Calaveras County Resource Conservation District
09/02/22 Check Detail


August 2022
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Type Num Date Name Account Amount


Deposit 08/01/2022 Checking 75.00


Payment 964 07/13/2022 Mother Lode Bonsai ... Undeposited Funds -75.00


TOTAL -75.00


Deposit 08/16/2022 Savings 2422 - SN... 1,250.08


Payment 17624 08/16/2022 Common Ground Undeposited Funds -550.00
Payment 11486... 08/16/2022 UCCE Undeposited Funds -700.08


TOTAL -1,250.08


9:54 AM Calaveras County Resource Conservation District
09/02/22 Deposit Detail
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Estimates for Parcel Split 423 E. Saint Charles 
 


Dillon & Murphy Engineering 
 
#1 Full survey and mapping 


• Submit a tentative map to the county and present to the Planning Commission 
$2500 fee for Dillon and Murphy 


• Full survey with corners set $5000 fee for Dillon and Murphy 
• $1300 fee for Calaveras County 
• Estimated total cost $8800 


#2 mapping done by providing legal description* 


• Submit a tentative map to the county and present to the Planning Commission 
$2500 fee for Dillon and Murphy 


• Write legal description and map $1500 (minimal survey work) 
• $500 fee for Calaveras County 
• Estimated total cost $4500 


 * #2 if a buyer wants all property corners located and marked CCRCD could split the 
cost with them at time of sale. 
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Grant Tracking as of 08/31/2022


Grant Period Amount Awarded Direct Costs Indirect Cost
Current 
Advance


Remaining 
Advance


Received to 
Date Invoiced Amount Remaining


Murphys Forest Meadows (CalFire) 5/26/2020 - 3/15/2024 2,161,776.00$        1,965,251.00$   196,525.00$  540,256.75$   -$                 847,981.79$     171,749.60$  1,142,044.61$            
Wylderidge (CalFire) 11/23/2021 - 3/15/2025 440,608.30$           400,553.30$      40,055.00$    110,022.00$   101,302.16$   8,719.84$          431,888.46$               
Pine Ridge (SNC) 4/15/2022 - 1/1/2027 405,605.00$           352,700.00$      52,905.00$    121,681.50$   114,876.38$   6,805.12$          398,799.88$               
Fricot City/108 Direct Award (CalFire) approved - 3/15/2026 999,109.10$           908,281.00$      90,828.10$    999,109.10$               


Moke Hill (CalFire)
approved but not 


executed 1,047,753.71$        952,503.37$      95,250.34$    1,047,753.71$            


Bummerville/Blizzard Mine (SNC)
approved but not 


executed 1,450,740.00$        1,318,854.00$   131,885.00$  1,450,740.00$            
Total 6,505,592.11$        5,898,142.67$   607,448.44$  771,960.25$   216,178.54$   863,506.75$     171,749.60$  5,470,335.76$            
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 


2022 Local Agency Biennial Notice 
 
 


Name of Agency:  Calaveras LAFCO 
 


Mailing Address:  PO Box 2694, Granite Bay, CA 95746 
 


Contact Person: John Benoit   Phone No. 707-592-7528, 209-754-6511  


Email:  j.benoit4@icloud.com  Alternate Email:   


Accurate disclosure is essential to monitor whether officials have conflicts of interest and to 
help ensure public trust in government. The biennial review examines current programs to 
ensure that the agency’s code includes disclosure by those agency officials who make or 
participate in making governmental decisions. 
This agency has reviewed its conflict-of-interest code and has determined that (check one BOX): 


 An amendment is required. The following amendments are necessary: 
(Check all that apply.) 


Include new positions 
Revise disclosure categories 
Revise the titles of existing positions 
Delete titles of positions that have been abolished and/or positions that no longer make or 
participate in making governmental decisions 
Other (describe) 


 
 The code is currently under review by the code reviewing body. 


 No amendment is required. (If your code is over five years old, amendments may be 
necessary.) 


 
 
 


Verification (to be completed if no amendment is required) 


 
This agency’s code accurately designates all positions that make or participate in the making of governmental 
decisions. The disclosure assigned to those positions accurately requires that all investments, business 
positions, interests in real property, and sources of income that may foreseeably be affected materially by the 
decisions made by those holding designated positions are reported. The code includes all other provisions 
required by Government Code Section 87302. 


 
 


Signature of Authorized Representative Date 
 


All agencies must complete and return this notice regardless of how recently your code was approved or 
amended. Please return this notice no later than October 3, 2022, or by the date specified by your agency, if 
earlier, to: 


 
(PLACE RETURN ADDRESS OF CODE REVIEWING BODY HERE) 


 
 


PLEASE DO NOT RETURN THIS FORM TO THE FPPC. 
 


www.fppc.ca.gov 
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866.275.3772) 


Page 1 of 1 



http://www.fppc.ca.gov/

mailto:advice@fppc.ca.gov



		Accurate disclosure is essential to monitor whether officials have conflicts of interest and to help ensure public trust in government. The biennial review examines current programs to ensure that the agency’s code includes disclosure by those agency ...

		 An amendment is required. The following amendments are necessary:

		 The code is currently under review by the code reviewing body.
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Minutes of the Calaveras Resource Conservation District (RCD) 
Regular Board Meeting 


August 11, 2022 
423 Saint Charles St, San Andreas, CA 


 
Call to Order:  The meeting was called to order by S. Beckman-President @ 6:30 pm 
 
1. After the roll call and pledge of allegiance, S. Beckman introduced our new board member, Julie 


Marsili. 
 
Board Members & Staff Present: S. Beckman-President; B. Dubois-Secretary/Treasurer; M. Dvorak; K. 
Lambert; Julia Marsili; G. Long-Executive Director; Dana Simpson-Staff Accountant; Mary Cole-Admin; 
Kaylee Dillashaw, Project Manager 
Board Members & Staff Absent: K. Hafley-Vice President; Laurie Plautz-Project Manager 
Others Present: Ben Cook; Jessie Fowler: Lindsay Mattos, TCRCD 


Public Comment:  None.  


Partner Comment:  Jessie Fowler, Ag Dept. reported on the appearance of bird flu in CA.  


Consent Agenda Items: 
1. Approval of 7/14/22 Minutes. Board Action – B. Dubois made motion to approve, K. Lambert 


second. On a 5-0-1 vote, minutes were approved. 
2.   Approval of July 2022 Finance Reports – B. Dubois made motion to approve, K. Lambert second. 


On a 5-0-1 vote, financials were approved. 


Old Business: 
1. Sierra Nevada Conservancy Agreement #1284 – Resolution 2022_04 Award of Pine Ridge-


Summit Level Fuelbreak Project– G. Long described the project. M. Dvorak made motion to 
approve Resolution 2022_04, B. Dubois second. On a 5-0-1 vote, motion passed. 


 


2. Update on Murphys to Forest Meadows – G. Long reported that this project is stopped for fire 
season and will resume this fall. CalFire has signed off on work completed by the three 
contractors and will certify two other portions next week.  
 


Forest Meadows to Wylderidge – One landowner is requesting a meeting to review what 
vegetation is to be removed and/or left before signing the ROE. 


  


Pine Ridge – This project will start this fall.   
 


Fricot City-Highway 108 – nothing to report. 
  


Bummerville – Waiting for a signed agreement from Bureau of Land Management so we can get 
out RFPs. 
 


3. Ad Hoc Committee – Contracts and Policies – S. Beckman reviewed his report. They next will 
work on the Conflict-of-Interest Policy. 


  


4. Ad Hoc Committee - Bylaws – M. Dvorak reported his committee sent a draft of the Bylaws to 
County Counsel for review. Plan to present finished proposal at the October meeting. 
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5. Lilac Park Project – B. Dubois reported the committee met with Mary Boblet to review the project. 
It was determined they already had everything in place and it would be in our best interest to deny 
their request due to our current workload. B. Dubois made a motion to not proceed on being the 
fiscal sponsor of the Lilac Park project. J. Marsili second. On a 5-0-1 vote, motion passed. 


New Business: 


1. CCRCD 22/23 Budget – D. Simpson reviewed the proposed budget. M. Dvorak made a motion 
to approve the proposed budget. B. Dubois second. On a 5/0/1 vote, motion passed. 


2. Consider Regional Climate Collaborative Program Grant Application – Lindsay Mattos reviewed 
the relationships of the Collaborative, and history of this project. M. Dvorak made a motion to 
proceed with the grant application. B. Dubois second. On a 5-0-1 vote, motion passed. 


3. Consider AB1717 (Prevailing Wage Requirement) Letter – G. Long reviewed the Bill. K. Lambert 
made a motion to approve G. Long write a letter in opposition of AB1717. Second by B. 
Dubois. On a 4-1-1 vote, motion passed. 


4. Associate Director Applicant, Ben Cook – M. Dvorak reviewed B. Cook’s letter of interest to 
become an Associate Director and recommends accepting him. M. Dvorak made a motion to 
accept Ben Cook as Associate Director. B. Dubois second. On a 5-0-1 vote, motion passed. 


5. Accounting Policies and Procedures Manual updates – D. Simpson reviewed her suggested edits. J. 
Marsili made a motion to accept the policy as revised. K. Lambert second. On a 5-0-1 vote, 
motion passed. 


6. Common Ground space rental – G. Long reported on a request from Common Ground to rent 
additional office space on the top floor at the same rate as currently paying. They will hardwire for 
Internet, and G. Long will paint the space for them. K. Lambert made a motion to accept request 
from Common Ground for the rental of additional space. J. Marsili second. On a 5-0-1 vote, 
motion passed. 


7. Time of monthly meeting – G. Long requested to change the time to an earlier time than the 
current 6:30 pm. K. Lambert made a motion to change the meeting time to start at 6:00 pm. 
M. Dvorak second. On a 5-0-1 vote, motion passed. 


Reports: 
1. Board Member announcements – M. Dvorak announced an upcoming Forest Stewardship 


Workshop. S. Beckman reported that he will be presenting the CCRCD at a Big Trees Assn. 
meeting. 


2. Staff announcements – D. Simpson reported some safety issues she’s experienced around the 
building and requests we get some security cameras installed outside. G. Long reported he has had 
discussions with the County regarding restoration work of planting trees on the Electra Fire 
footprint.  


Adjournment of meeting. Meeting adjourned @ 8:30 pm. 
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Next meeting will be newly scheduled for Thursday, September 8, 2022 at the new time of 6:00 pm. 
 
 
Attest: 
President, Sid Beckman _______________________     Date     


 
Secretary, Brady Dubois _______________________   Date     
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Jul - Aug 22 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget


Ordinary Income/Expense
Income


Investments
Interest-Savings, Short-term CD 10.17 0.00 10.17 100.0%


Total Investments 10.17 0.00 10.17 100.0%


Program Income
Partnership Contracts 1,258.11 16,180.00 -14,921.89 7.8%
Program Revenue 286,731.09 2,839,815.00 -2,553,083.91 10.1%


Total Program Income 287,989.20 2,855,995.00 -2,568,005.80 10.1%


Rental Income 2,613.77 16,500.00 -13,886.23 15.8%


Total Income 290,613.14 2,872,495.00 -2,581,881.86 10.1%


Gross Profit 290,613.14 2,872,495.00 -2,581,881.86 10.1%


Expense
Contract Services


Outside Contract Services 258,645.00 2,435,150.00 -2,176,505.00 10.6%


Total Contract Services 258,645.00 2,435,150.00 -2,176,505.00 10.6%


Facilities and Equipment
Facility Maintenance 579.83 15,000.00 -14,420.17 3.9%
Property Insurance 848.70 0.00 848.70 100.0%
Property Taxes 0.00 150.00 -150.00 0.0%
Utilities 1,022.41 6,000.00 -4,977.59 17.0%


Total Facilities and Equipment 2,450.94 21,150.00 -18,699.06 11.6%


Insurance Expense
Insurance - Liability, D and O 2,569.99 3,500.00 -930.01 73.4%
Worker's Compensation Insurance 1,441.29 4,000.00 -2,558.71 36.0%


Total Insurance Expense 4,011.28 7,500.00 -3,488.72 53.5%


Operations
Computer Software 727.95 4,000.00 -3,272.05 18.2%
Grant Supplies 0.00 6,644.00 -6,644.00 0.0%
Office Equipment 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
Payroll Processing 8.00 1,500.00 -1,492.00 0.5%
Postage, Mailing Service 0.00 240.00 -240.00 0.0%
Supplies 0.00 500.00 -500.00 0.0%
Website 260.00 500.00 -240.00 52.0%


Total Operations 995.95 23,384.00 -22,388.05 4.3%


Other Types of Expenses
Memberships and Dues 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
Other Costs 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00 0.0%


Total Other Types of Expenses 0.00 3,500.00 -3,500.00 0.0%


Payroll Expenses 14,619.35 239,873.00 -225,253.65 6.1%
Professional Fees


Auditor 0.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.0%
Legal Fees 0.00 15,000.00 -15,000.00 0.0%


Total Professional Fees 0.00 25,000.00 -25,000.00 0.0%


Travel and Meetings
Conference, Convention, Meeting 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.0%
Travel 0.00 2,748.00 -2,748.00 0.0%


Total Travel and Meetings 0.00 5,248.00 -5,248.00 0.0%


Total Expense 280,722.52 2,760,805.00 -2,480,082.48 10.2%


Net Ordinary Income 9,890.62 111,690.00 -101,799.38 8.9%


Other Income/Expense
Other Expense


Additions to Reserves 0.00 45,000.00 -45,000.00 0.0%


Total Other Expense 0.00 45,000.00 -45,000.00 0.0%


Net Other Income 0.00 -45,000.00 45,000.00 0.0%


Net Income 9,890.62 66,690.00 -56,799.38 14.8%
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CALAVERAS COUNTY RESOURCE CONSERVATION DISTRICT  
PO Box 1041    423 E. St Charles St.    San Andreas, CA 95249 


info@CalaverasRCD.org 
 
 


August 29, 2022 
 
Governor Gavin Newsom 
Governor’s Office 
1021 O Street 
Sacramento CA. 95814 
leg.unit@gov.ca.gov  
 
 
Re: Senate Bill 926 (Dodd): Request for signature  
 
 
Dear Governor Newsom,  
 
On behalf of the Calaveras County Resource Conservation District, I am writing to express support for Senate Bill 926. 
 
In recent years, California wildfires have dramatically increased in size and intensity throughout the state. Prescribed 
fire—the intentional, beneficial use of fire—is widely recognized as one of the most ecologically appropriate and cost-
effective tools available. However, despite widespread acknowledgement of this practice across the scientific and 
management communities and the larger public, prescribed fire faces a number of barriers and continues to be 
underutilized. 
 
Currently, according to the Governor's Wildfire and Forest Resilience Task Force, insurance is no longer available for 
most private landowners, contractors, non-governmental organizations, cultural practitioners, and others seeking to 
conduct prescribed fire and cultural burning projects on California’s private lands. Meanwhile, the state of California is 
certifying burn bosses to plan and implement projects (per SB1260, Jackson 2018), and the state is investing 
unprecedented amounts of funding into prescribed fire projects and partnerships. Insurance coverage is the lynchpin that 
will enable these efforts and allow them to grow—without insurance options, much of this work will not be possible.  
 
The Budget Act of 2021 appropriated $20 million to establish a Prescribed Fire Liability Pilot Program, in consultation 
with the Department of Insurance and the California Natural Resources Agency. This prescribed fire claims fund is 
intended to support coverage for losses from prescribed fires by nonpublic entities, such as Native American tribes, 
private landowners, and other nongovernmental entities. At this time, the funding has been set aside, but the claims fund 
has not been established. SB 926 builds upon the initial budget language to finally establish and operationalize the fund.  
 
For the reasons stated, (ORGANIZATION or INDIVIDUAL) is pleased to support SB 926. We urge you to sign this 
important bill and put the Claims Fund to work as soon as possible. Thank you so much for your time and attention.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
Gordon Long 
Executive Director 



mailto:leg.unit@gov.ca.gov
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Submitting Phased Projects for BRIC or 


FMA Funding 


This Program Support Material (PSM) provides detailed information about phased projects 


eligible through the Building Resilient Infrastructure and Communities (BRIC) and Flood 


Mitigation Assistance (FMA) program. The information below includes an overview of 


phased projects, an explanation on how they differ from project scoping activities, 


background on the BRIC and FMA Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO) processes, and 


additional information for further reference.   


 


Background  
During its stakeholder engagement efforts in the summer of 2019, FEMA received many comments that identified 


the difficulties in creating a full project subapplication, particularly within the short timeframes allotted for release of 


the NOFO and the difference between FEMA and state, territory, or federally recognized Tribal governments 


applicant deadlines. Specifically, stakeholders advocated for phased projects, a type of funding mechanism used in 


the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP).   


Every Hazard Mitigation Assistance (HMA) subapplication goes through various steps before the subapplication is 


selected and awarded. In general, the applicant or subapplicant provides sufficient technical information to allow 


FEMA to make an eligibility determination on a subapplication. The costs to obtain this technical information are 


generally eligible as pre-award costs. However, at times, a subapplicant needs financial assistance in developing 


projects and/or subapplications. Two different funding strategies are available to assist stakeholders in completing 


the application development process: project scoping and phased projects.  


Project scoping activities are designed to develop mitigation strategies and obtain data to prioritize, select, and 


develop complete applications in a timely manner that result in either an improvement in the capability to identify 
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appropriate mitigation projects or in the development of an application-ready mitigation project for future cycles of 


BRIC, FMA, or another funding opportunity.  


Phasing is suitable for complex projects for which FEMA provides sufficient funding to subapplicants to prepare all 


the technical and environmental information, including design, engineering studies, final Benefit-Cost Analysis (BCA), 


and permitting, before issuing a full construction approval and providing the remaining funding. Phasing assists 


communities when providing the complete technical information required of a complex project is beyond their 


technical and financial resources. Phasing a project allows funds to be reserved through the same grant cycle, and 


also allows monies to flow and effective mitigation projects to be developed and evaluated without a community 


assuming the risk of not being funded. The phasing approach can be especially helpful for smaller communities.  


Differences Between Phase Projects and Project Scoping 
Phased projects differ from project scoping activities. Project scoping helps a community develop a concept or 


subapplication for a project that could be submitted in future grant cycles. Phasing is for projects that are further 


along in development, but for which funding is lacking to complete certain technical pieces. For phased projects, 


both the project design and construction activities must be completed within the period of performance. In BRIC, 


project scoping subapplications can only be funded under the State/Territory Allocation or Tribal Set-Aside funds, 


and phased projects are eligible for funding through the national competition. For FMA, project scoping 


subapplications can be submitted for funding under the Capability- and Capacity-Building Activity type and phased 


projects are eligible for funding under the Localized Flood Risk Reduction Project type.  


 


How to Use a Phased Project 
The BRIC and FMA NOFOs are published annually and detail the financial assistance available to eligible BRIC and 


FMA applicants and subapplicants. 


When submitting a subapplication for a phased project, subapplications must identify the phased project approach 


within the subapplication of FEMA Grants Outcomes (FEMA GO). The subapplicant should follow the requirements 


within the NOFO and include available preliminary design and site data. While a phased project may not have all the 


required information, the scope of work must reflect how those gaps will be reflect in Phase I.  


Once FEMA awards the grant, funding is available for Phase I, which could include developing the complete body of 


technical data to finalize Phase I analysis and design, conduct applicable engineering studies, prepare a BCA, and 


provide documentation for an Environmental Planning and Historic Preservation (EHP) review. These Phase I 


deliverables provide FEMA with a technical body of information mutually concurred on by the recipients, the 


subrecipient, and FEMA to determine project eligibility based on technical feasibility and cost-effectiveness. If the 


results of the Phase I review indicate that the project meets BRIC or FMA requirements, then the project becomes 


eligible for construction funding under Phase II. Phase I funding is part of the project’s total estimated cost and is 


subject to BRIC or FMA cost-share requirements. If a project is not shown to be cost-effective or technically feasible 


after Phase I completion, FEMA still funds the costs of Phase I. However, Phase II funding is not guaranteed and is 


instead contingent upon the outcomes of the evaluation of the Phase I deliverables. 
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The use of a phased approach should be limited to complex projects that require technical or EHP data beyond the 


scope of what is generally required for a typical BRIC or FMA project. One example is a large-scale flood risk 


reduction project that requires a hydrologic and hydraulic (H&H) study, feasibility analysis, and acquisition of rights-


of-way from property owners. 


The following outlines the process for phased project approvals: 


▪ Pre-screening Process  


The pre-screening process ensures that the Phase 1 scope of work is sufficient to allow FEMA to review the 


project, determine eligibility, and meet other program requirements.  


o Pre-screening Criteria: The applicant will review projects proposed for Phase I project funding to verify they 


meet the following pre-screening criteria:  


❖ State or Tribal (Standard or Enhanced) Hazard Mitigation Plan: The proposed project must align with the 


State or Tribal (Standard or Enhanced) Hazard Mitigation Plan as well as the local or Tribal Hazard 


Mitigation Plan for the jurisdiction in which the activity is located 


❖ Justification for Selection of the Proposed Project: Justification must be provided for the selection of the 


proposed solution after consideration of at least two alternative options. Minimum criteria for a solution 


should include: 


− Alternatives analysis – Analysis of at least three proposals with a discussion of why the selected 


approach was chosen and why the other two alternative proposals were not chosen  


− Performance based criteria – Discussion of the level of protection established for the long-term 


solution along with the anticipated remaining risk after the proposed project is complete 


− Technical data – List of missing technical data to be collected and developed during Phase I; this 


might include a vulnerability assessment, engineering practices, modeling techniques, best 


practices, and established codes and standards to which the design will conform 


− Drawings – Proposed conceptual drawings or designs  


− Deliverables – List of minimum deliverables and milestones to be completed during Phase I 


o Potential Cost-Effectiveness: The project demonstrates potential cost-effectiveness based on a preliminary 


assessment of anticipated project benefits and cost. The subapplicant must be aware that this preliminary 


assessment is solely for the purpose of the Phase I pre-screening process and is not the final cost-


effectiveness determination. A preliminary BCA is required at the time of subapplication and should be 


supported by documentation of the risk and anticipated risk-reduction of the project. This requirement does 


not apply to an EDRC, federally recognized Tribal government, or community with CDC SVI greater than 0.80 


that is unable to calculate a BCR to demonstrate cost-effectiveness as stated in Section D.10.a. 
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o EHP Review: When a Phase I scope of work is limited to developing engineering and architectural design 


plans, the Phase I review would likely meet a specified Categorical Exclusion (CATEX), which is a type of work 


categorically excluded from detailed documentation prepared to complete the National Environmental Policy 


Act (NEPA) review. Phase I must also comply with other EHP requirements, such as Section 106 of the 


National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA), Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA), and Executive 


Orders (EO) 11988 and 11990 for floodplain management and protection of wetlands, among others. The 


EHP compliance review of the proposed action would result in a Record of Environmental Consideration 


(REC) to document that Phase I aligns with the scope of the specified CATEX and to identify any extraordinary 


circumstances. The Phase I review should identify any potential EHP compliance issues for Phase II, specify 


any information that would be needed to conduct a Phase II review, and project whether Phase II may 


require an Environmental Assessment (EA). The Phase I EHP compliance review must be completed before 


any ground disturbing activities, such as geotechnical boring, may begin. FEMA must also complete an 


environmental compliance review for Phase II before construction can be funded. EHP can provide technical 


assistance on any EHP-related Phase I deliverables identified during the Phase I review, such as an EA or 


Public Notices, in particular those necessary to meet the requirements of 44 CFR § 9.12. Phase II approval 


requires full EHP compliance review.  


o Other Relevant Technical Data: The subapplicant must provide available data, including a vulnerability 


assessment, existing models, and other relevant technical data, as appropriate. It is important to identify all 


data needs during the pre-screening process and update the Phase I scope of work to ensure they are 


complete. 


o Milestones: As available, the subapplicant must provide clear milestones (including those that will have 


Go/No Go criteria), a proposed timeline for these milestones, technical criteria (if applicable, such as ASCE 


41, local/state storm water manual, etc.), and a list of potential final deliverables. Much of this may not be 


needed until Phase II but will give a much clearer picture of the full project.  


o Conceptual Schedule: The phased project must be completed within the period of performance allowed by 


the program, so the conceptual schedule must align with the period of performance. 


▪ Phase I Award  


o The applicant and FEMA may approve projects meeting the above requirements for funding under a Phase I 


award. FEMA and the applicant will coordinate closely to ensure concurrence on all data and technical 


information as any conditions included in the Phase I Award as the Phase I technical review process 


proceeds. The following conditions must be met through the Phase 1 deliverables prior to progressing to 


Phase II: 


❖ Relevant Technical Data: The applicant and FEMA will review technical data such as hydrologic and 


hydraulic, environmental, and geotechnical studies provided by the subapplicant, as appropriate. The 


technical data may result in reduced risk or increased level of protection. This is acceptable if all other 


programmatic requirements are met. 
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❖ Preliminary Engineering Design: Based on the technical data, the subapplicant develops a preliminary 


engineering design and layout and cost estimates with ad hoc technical assistance from the applicant 


and FEMA.  


❖ Milestones:  As available, the subapplicant must provide clear milestones (including those that will have 


Go/No Go criteria for competition projects) and proposed timelines, and a list of potential final 


deliverables. 


❖ Refinement of the Cost-Effectiveness Assessment: Based on the revised design, budget, and the BCA 


Tool, the subapplicant and applicant will refine the preliminary assessment of cost-effectiveness 


conducted prior to Phase I approval. This will result in a final benefit-cost ratio (BCR), which will include 


all the project costs, including those associated with Phase I, to evaluate the project’s cost-effectiveness. 


The BCA, developed by the BCA Toolkit, should be supported by available information, including: 


− Risk information supporting the pre-mitigation losses (e.g., FIRMs/Flood Insurance Study, loss 


history, structural risk assessments)  


− Mitigation effectiveness information supporting the risk reduction (e.g., commitment to a design 


standard [ASCE 24 / FEMA P-361], level of protection [100-year recurrence interval]).  


− Cost estimate for the anticipated project cost (including design costs) along with supporting 


assumptions.  


❖ Assumptions: The applicant and FEMA will review key assumptions, along with justification or rationale 


for these assumptions, regarding risk, project effectiveness, and cost. 


❖ EHP Review: The applicant and FEMA will conduct a review of the revised project design to ensure EHP 


compliance. EHP compliance review is required for Phase II is approved.  


▪ Phase II Award Amendment – Construction Process 


o If the project is determined to be eligible, technically feasible, cost-effective, and compliant with EHP 


requirements under the technical review of Phase I deliverables, the project may then be approved for 


construction under Phase II.  


o Additional federal funds may be approved in Phase II, subject to the availability of funds. 


o In general, a contractor who develops the HMA grant application project specifications or is contracted to 


provide direct assistance with the completion and submission of a grant application, is generally prohibited 


from competing for the related construction work. See 2 CFR § 200.319(b) and subsection H.7.b: 


Procurement Integrity: Competition and Conflicts of interest of the BRIC NOFO. 


 


 



https://www.fema.gov/grants/guidance-tools/benefit-cost-analysis
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Additional Information and Resources  
BRIC or FMA program questions can be directed to the HMA Helpline at 1-866-222-3580.  


State, District of Columbia, and territory subapplication deadlines differ from the FEMA BRIC or FMA application 


deadlines. Applicants set their subapplicant deadlines, which can be found on their respective emergency 


management websites: State Hazard Mitigation Officers. 


More information on other programmatic requirements can be found in the BRIC NOFO, available at 


www.Grants.gov, or on the BRIC webpage at https://www.fema.gov/bric.  


More information on other programmatic requirements can be found in the FMA NOFO, available at www.Grants.gov, 


or on the FMA webpage at https://www.fema.gov/grants/mitigation/floods.  


The resources below provide additional information related to the BRIC non-financial Direct Technical Assistance 


initiative:  


▪ BRIC Non-financial Direct Technical Assistance webpage  


▪ BRIC Non-Financial Direct Technical Assistant Program Support Material 


 



https://www.fema.gov/grants/mitigation/state-contacts

http://www.grants.gov/

https://www.fema.gov/bric

https://www.fema.gov/grants/mitigation/floods

https://www.fema.gov/grants/mitigation/building-resilient-infrastructure-communities/direct-technical-assistance

https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fema_fy22-BRIC-non-financial-direct-technical-assistance.pdf







